

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY
and LEWIS GOLDFARB,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official
capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 20AP-432
ACCELERATED
CALENDAR

On Appeal from the Franklin
County Court of Common
Pleas, No. 20-CV-5634

OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY
and LEWIS GOLDFARB,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official
capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee,

OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Intervenor-Appellant.

Case No. 20AP-439
ACCELERATED
CALENDAR

On Appeal from the Franklin
County Court of Common
Pleas, No. 20-CV-5634

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY**

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 21 11:28 AM-20AP000432

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	9
II. Plaintiffs Will Not Succeed On The Merits.....	13
A. The Court Must Defer To The Secretary’s Reasonable Interpretation Of R.C. 3509.05.	13
B. The Trial Court Erred In Enjoining Directive 2020-16 Because Plaintiffs Identified No Legal Problems With It.....	21
III. The Remaining Factors Favor Reversal.....	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018).....	30
<i>Bachtel v. Jackson</i> , 10th Dist. No. 08AP-714, 2009-Ohio-1554	23
<i>Beadle v. O’Konski-Lewis</i> , 2016-Ohio-4749, 68 N.E.3d 221 (6th Dist.).....	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curaim).....	28
<i>Carl L. Brown, Inc. v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 02AP-225, 2003-Ohio-2577	22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4, 26
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	14
<i>Hamilton v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , 2015-Ohio-4041, 42 N.E.3d 1261 (10th Dist.).....	9
<i>Keppel v. Tiffin Sav. Bank</i> , 197 U.S. 356 (1905).....	18
<i>Kimble Clay & Limestone v. McAvoy</i> , 59 Ohio St.2d 94, 391 N.E.2d 1030 (1979).....	14

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir.2016) 4, 12

Pierce v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 324 F.Supp.2d 684 (W.D.Pa. 2003) 28

Preterm-Cleveland, Inc. v. Kasich,
 153 Ohio St.3d 157, 2018-Ohio-441, 102 N.E.3d 461..... 10

ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio,
 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101..... 10

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)..... 25

Puruczky v. Corsi,
 2018-Ohio-1335, 110 N.E.3d 73 (11th Dist.)..... 8, 9

Ralston Steel Car Co. v. Ralson,
 112 Ohio St. 306, 147 N.E. 513 (1925)..... 17, 18

State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner,
 120 Ohio St.3d 110, 2008-Ohio-5041, 896 N.E.2d 979..... 15, 16

State ex rel. Herman v. Klopffleisch,
 72 Ohio St.3d 581, 651 N.E.2d 995 (1995)..... 15

State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward,
 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)..... 9

State ex rel. Peregrine Health Servs. of Columbus, LLC v. Sears, Dir., Ohio Dep’t of Medicaid,
 10th Dist. No. 18AP-16, 2020-Ohio-3426 22

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2020 Sep 21 11:28 AM-20AP000432

State ex rel. Schwartz v. Leonard,
 65 Ohio App. 251, 29 N.E.2d 619 (1st Dist.1940)..... 27

State ex rel. Stokes v. Brunner,
 120 Ohio St.3d 250, 2008-Ohio-5392, 898 N.E.2d 23..... 21

State v. C.D.D.,
 10th Dist. No. 19AP-130, 2019-Ohio-4754 19

Thompson v. DeWine,
 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir.2020) (per curiam) 25

*Vanguard Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Edwards Transfer & Storage
 Co.*,
 109 Ohio App.3d 786, 673 N.E.2d 182 (10th Dist.1996) 8

STATUTES

R.C. 1.42 15

R.C. 1.49(F) 15

R.C. 2721.03 10

R.C. 3501.04 5, 16

R.C. 3501.05(B) 16

R.C. 3501.05(B)–(C) 5

R.C. 3501.05(B), (C), (M)..... 20

R.C. 3501.053(A)(2) 23

R.C. 3503.01(A) 15

R.C. 3509.02 4

R.C. 3509.03(B)(7)..... 15

R.C. 3509.04..... 14

R.C. 3509.04(B) 2

R.C. 3509.05.....passim

R.C. 3509.05(A)passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cambridge Dictionary 15
